options, the holder continues to provide services to LWAC or one of its subsidiaries at the time of such
Triggering Event. The Earn-Out Shares will also be earned and issuable in the event of a change in control
of LWAC during the Earn-Out Period that results in the holders of LWAC common stock receiving a
per-share price equal to or in excess of $20.00.

Fractional Shares. No fraction of a share of LWAC Class A common stock will be issued by virtue of the
Merger or the other transactions contemplated thereby, and each person who would otherwise be entitled to
a fraction of a share of LWAC Class A common stock (after aggregating all fractional shares of LWAC
Class A common stock that otherwise would be received by such holder) will instead receive the number of
shares of LWAC Class A common stock issued to such person rounded down in the aggregate to the nearest
whole share of LWAC Class A common stock.

7

Q: What voting power will current LWAC stockholders and eFFECTOR stockholders hold in New
eFFECTOR immediately after the consummation of the Business Combination?

A: It is anticipated that, upon completion of the Business Combination, the voting power in New eFFECTOR
will be as set forth in the table below:

No
Redemption(1)

(Shares) %

Maximum
Redemption(2)

(Shares) %

eFFECTOR equityholders(3) ..... 30,033,185 51.2 30,033,185 66.8
LWAC’s public stockholders(4) ..... 17,500,000 29.9 3,782,853 8.4
Sponsor & related parties(5) ..... 5,056,250 8.6 5,056,250 11.3
PIPE investors(6) ..... 6,070,000 10.3 6,070,000 13.5
Pro Forma New eFFECTOR Common Stock at

Closing ..... 58,659,435 100% 44,942,288 100%

(1) Assumes that no LWAC public stockholders exercise redemption rights with respect to their public shares.
(2) Assumes that LWAC public stockholders holding approximately 13,717,147 shares of LWAC Class A

common stock will exercise their redemption rights upon consummation of the Business Combination at a
redemption price of approximately $10.00 per share, such that the $100.0 million minimum cash condition
of the Merger Agreement is met. Such amount represents the maximum number of LWAC Class A share
redemptions that could occur before the minimum cash condition would not be met.

(3) Gives effect to the conversion of the eFFECTOR Preferred Stock into 28,533,230 shares of common stock